No. 310. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

The following rules made by the Village Health Commission of Astromeritis, in the District of Nicosia, and approved by the Commissioner are published in the *Gazette*.

Rules made by the Village Health Commission of Astromeritis under Section 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, Cap. 142, the Village Health Commission of Astromeritis hereby make the following rules:—

Gazettes: Suppl. No. 3: 12.8.1938 7.3.1951 8.4.1954.

- 1. These rules may be cited as the Village Health (Astromeritis) (Amendment) Rules, 1957, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Astromeritis) Rules, 1938 to 1954 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Astromeritis) Rules, 1938 to 1957.
 - 2. Rule 45 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed.
- 3. Rule 82 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "five shillings" and the substitution therefor of the words "ten pounds".
- 4. Rule 83 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "first day of June" and the substitution therefor of the words "thirty-first day of December".
- 5. Rule 87 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "thirty-first day of August" and the substitution therefor of the words "thirty-first day of December".

(M.P. 538/49/4.)

No. 311.

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAW.

CAP. 111.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Mansoura-Ayios Theodhoros (Tyllirias) in the District of Nicosia, are published in the *Gazette*.

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF MANSOURA-AYIOS THEODHOROS (TYLLIRIAS).

Rules.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 22.10.1942. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Mansoura-Ayios Theodhoros (Tyllirias) (Amendment) Rules, 1957, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Mansoura-Ayios Theodhoros (Tyllirias) Rules, 1942 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Mansoura-Ayios Theodhoros (Tyllirias) Rules, 1942 to 1957.

2. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "four shillings" and the substitution therefor of the words "one pound". (M.P. 1462/53.)